

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION	:	Civil Action No. 2:12-cv-01406
FOUNDATION, INC., DOE 4, by Doe 4's	:	
next of friend and parent Doe 5, who also	:	
sues on Doe 5's own behalf,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
CONNELLSVILLE AREA SCHOOL	:	
DISTRICT,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

ANDREWS & PRICE, LLC

By: /s/ John W. Smart, Esq.
 John W. Smart, Esq.
 PA I.D.#43592
 Amie A. Thompson, Esquire
 P.A. I.D. #309345
 1500 Ardmore Boulevard, Suite 506
 Pittsburgh, PA 15221
 (412) 243-9700

Attorneys for Defendant Connellsville
Area School District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARDS FOR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING	3
1. Doe 4 Lacks Standing to Contest the Eagles’ Monument	6
2. Doe 5 Lacks Standing to contest the Eagles’ Monument	7
3. The Freedom From Religion foundation Has No Standing	8
B. THE PLAINTIFS HAE NO STANDING TO CHALLENGE MOVEMENT OF THE MONUMENTT TO A PRIVATE LANDOWNER.....	9
C. THE EAGLES’ MONUMENT ON SCHOOL PROPETY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	10
1. The Establishment Clause.....	10
2. Establishment Clause Tests.....	10
i. the Lemon Test.....	11
ii. the Endorsement Test	16
iii. the Coercion Test	17
iv. the Legal Judgment Test	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	7
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3 rd Cir. 2001).....	12, 13
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6 th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of the Twp. of East Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3 rd Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011),.....	23
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 386 F.Supp.2d 1171 (W.D. Wash, 2005).....	23
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>City of Edmond v. Robinson</i> , 517 U.S. 1201 (1996).....	7
<i>Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14

Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.,
653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)..... passim

Elewski v. City of Syracuse,
123 F.3d 51(2d Cir. 1997),..... 16

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 6

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. New Kensington-Arnold Sch. Dist.,
919 F.Supp.2d 648 (W.D. Pa 2013)..... 26

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Zielke,
845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 9, 13

Freethought Soc. of Greater Philadelphia v. Chester County,
334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 17

Glassroth v. Moore,
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 7, 9

Grand Rapids Sch. Dist. v. Ball,
473 U.S. 373 (1985)..... 21

Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs,
568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 23

Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 17

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 15, 21

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 7

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... passim

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 23

McCreary Cnty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 17, 18, 23

Modrovich v. Allegheny Cnty.,
385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 21

Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven,
683 F.3d 599(4th Cir. 2012)..... 7

Newdow v. Lefevre,
598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 7

Peck v. Upshur County Bd. of Educ.,
155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 16, 17, 19

Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo,
679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 7

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 15, 21

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 6

Staley v. Harris Cnty.,
485 F.3d 305(5th Cir. 2007) (..... 24

State v. FFRF,
898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995)..... 19

Stone v. Graham,
449 U.S. 39 (1980)..... 14, 17

Stratechuk v. Bd. of Educ., S. Orange-Maplewood Sch. Dist.,
587 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 5, 20, 21

Suhre v. Haywood Cnty., N.C.,
55 F. Supp. 2d 384 (W.D.N.C. 1999)..... 16, 18, 19

Suhre v. Haywood,
City, 131 F.3d 1088, 1087 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 7

Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 21

Toll Bros. v. Twp. of Readington,
555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 7

Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... 22

Twombly v. City of Fargo,
388 F.Supp.2d (D.N.D. 2005)..... 20

Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 12 (2011)..... 15

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
102 S.Ct. 752 (1982)..... 8

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... passim

Vasquez v. Los Angeles ("LA") Cnty,
487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 4, 7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 4

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 14

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashley C. Robson, *Measuring A “Spiritual Stake”: How to Determine Injury-in-Fact in Challenges to Public Displays of Religion*, 81 Fordham L. Rev. 2901, 2943 (2013)..... 3
